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Honorable Winston V. Legge, Jr.

Attorney, Limestone County 

    Water and Sewer Authority

Patton, Latham, Legge & Cole

Post Office Box 470

Athens, Alabama  35612

Competitive Bid Law – Exemptions – Water and Sewer Authority – Public Works Law

The requirements of the Competitive Bid Law do not apply to purchases of equipment, supplies, or materials needed, used, and consumed in the normal and routine operation of the Limestone County Water and Sewer Authority.

If the Authority’s purchase of equipment, supplies, or materials exceeds $50,000 and is included in a contract for the construction, reno​vation, repair, or maintenance of the sewer and waterworks, it is subject to the provisions of the Public Works Law.

Dear Mr. Legge:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Limestone County Water and Sewer Authority.

QUESTION ONE


Are all purchases of equipment, supplies, or materials needed, used, and consumed in the normal and routine operation of the Limestone County Water and Sewer Authority exempt from the Competitive Bid Law?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Limestone County Water and Sewer Authority (“the Authority”) is organized under section 11-88-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama and provides water and sewer services to Limestone County.  Generally, the Authority is subject to the provisions of the Competitive Bid Law.  ALA. CODE §  41-16-50, et seq. (2000).  The Competitive Bid Law generally applies to expenditures of $7500 or more for “labor, services, work, or for the purchase of materials, equipment, supplies, or other personal prop​erty” made by public entities, including “waterworks boards, sewer boards, gas boards, and other like utility boards and commissions.” ALA. CODE § 41-16-50 (2000).  


The Competitive Bid Law contains several exemptions from its requirements.  Section 41-16-51(b)(7) of the Code of Alabama provides that the Competitive Bid Law shall not apply to:


The purchase of equipment, supplies, or materials needed, used, and consumed in the normal and routine operation of any waterworks system, sanitary sewer system, gas system, or electric system, or any two or more thereof, that are owned by municipalities, counties, or public corporations, boards, or authorities that are agencies, departments, or instrumentalities of municipalities or counties and no part of the operating expenses of which system or systems have, during the then current fiscal year, been paid from revenues derived from taxes or from appropriations of the state, a county, or a municipality. 

ALA. CODE § 41-16-51(b)(7) (2000).  While this section should not be construed as a general exemption from the Competitive Bid Law, this section specifically exempts the Authority from competitively bidding the purchase of equipment, supplies, or materials needed, used, and consumed in the normal and routine operation of the Authority.  See Opinion to Robert T. McWhorter Jr., dated August 28, 1992, A.G. No. 92-00387.  It should be noted that section 41-16-51(b)(7) does not specifically exempt leases of equipment, supplies, or materials from the Competitive Bid Law.  Id. 

CONCLUSION


The requirements of the Competitive Bid Law do not apply to pur​chases of equipment, supplies, or materials needed, used, and consumed in the normal and routine operation of the Limestone County Water and Sewer Authority.

QUESTION TWO


Is the Limestone County Water and Sewer Authority exempt from the competitive bidding provisions of the Public Works Law because sec​tion 41-16-51(b)(7) of the Code of Alabama exempts the purchase in question from the requirements of the Competitive Bid Law?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Alabama’s Public Works Law controls all public works contracts that exceed $50,000 and requires that such contracts be competitively bid.  ALA. CODE §§ 39-2-1 to 39-2-13 (1992, Supp. 2000). Any entity exempted from the Competitive Bid Law by statute is exempted from the Public Works Law.  ALA. CODE § 39-2-1(1) (Supp. 2000).  Because the Authority has only a partial exemption from the Competitive Bid Law, the Authority is not exempt from the provisions of the Public Works Law.  See Opinion to William L. Nix, Attorney, Chattahoochee Valley Water Supply District, dated May 19, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-152.


The purchase proposed by the Authority falls under the definition of public works provided in section 39-2-1 of the Code of Alabama.   The term “public works” is defined as:


The construction, repair, renovation, or maintenance of public buildings, structures, sew​ers, waterworks, roads, bridges, docks, under​passes, and viaducts as well as any other improvement to be constructed, repaired, renovated, or maintained on public property and to be paid, in whole or in part, with public funds or with financing to be retired with public funds in the form of lease payments or otherwise. 

ALA. CODE § 39-2-1(5) (Supp. 2000).  This law specifically includes the maintenance of sewer and waterworks.  Therefore, if the purchasing of equipment, supplies, or materials needed, used, and consumed in the nor​mal and routine operation of the Limestone County Water and Sewer Authority is included in a contract for the construction, repair, renovation or maintenance of the sewer and waterworks, it is subject to the Public Works Law.

CONCLUSION


If the Authority’s purchase of equipment, supplies, or materials exceeds $50,000 and is included in a contract for the construction, reno​vation, repair, or maintenance of the sewer and waterworks, it is subject to the provisions of the Public Works Law.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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